many customers will not request repayment on the earliest date the Bank could be required to pay and the table does not reflect

the expected cash flows indicated by the Bank’s deposit retention history.

36. Capital adequacy

The adequacy of the Bank’s capital is monitored using the rules and ratios established by BoM.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally imposed capital

requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to absorb negative shocks.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk

characteristics of its activities.

TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF MONGOLIA JSC

Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2023

88

36. Capital adequacy (contd.)

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2022: 9%) and risk weighted

capital ratio of at least 12% (2022: 12%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets as adjusted for their intrinsic

risk characteristics.

The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

 2023  2022

Core capital adequacy ratio 16.59%  17.23%

Risk-weighted capital ratio 16.59%  17.23%

 2023  2022

   MNT'000   MNT'000

Tier I Capital

Share capital 340,852,905    323,810,303  

Share premium 66,449,640    690  

Retained earnings  747,341,342    684,375,015  

Adjustment (See Note 32) –    –  

Total Tier I Capital 1,154,643,887    1,008,186,008  

Total Tier II Capital –    –  

Total capital /capital base 1,154,643,887    1,008,186,008  

The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31 December was as follows:

 2023   2022

 Risk Assets  Weighted  Risk Assets  Weighted

% MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000

0 3,970,590,870    –    3,323,354,227    –  

20 1,850,945,772    303,501,968    930,152,353    156,170,170  

50 1,858,520,029    907,607,991    1,462,045,506    711,792,642  

100 4,927,471,660    4,580,507,946    4,061,603,072    3,767,176,163  

150 1,056,959,222    1,034,018,974    983,928,569    1,093,884,504  

Adjustments:

Operational risk ratio –    77,045,444    –    78,694,871  

Foreign exchange risk ratio –    56,861,978    –    42,571,900  

Total 13,664,487,553    6,959,544,301    10,761,083,727    5,850,290,250  

Core capital adequacy ratio and risk-weighted capital ratio presented above are prepared based on unaudited financial

information and according to BOM regulations as of 31 December 2023 that were submitted by the Bank to BoM. The core

capital adequacy ratio and the risk weighted capital ratio calculated based on the audited financial results prepared in

accordance with IFRS are 15.59% and 15.59% respectively.

TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF MONGOLIA JSC

Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2023

89

37. Events after reporting date

Management is not aware of other events that occurred after the end of the reporting period, which would have any impact on